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MAGIC Fund Screening Committee Members as of December 2022

Original   Expiration

Professional Employment Appointment of Term

Jordan Nelson, Chairman Peoples State Bank of Velva October 2021 June 2023

Labor

Todd Harris Logical Control Systems, LLC June 2022 June 2025

Kevin Seehafer Minot Plumbing & Heating May 2022 April 2025

Business

Todd Telin KMOT/Fox TV June 2022 June 2025

Trade Area

Travis Mowbray Mowbray & Son, Inc December 2020 December 2023

Finance

Dan Ternes Sign D'zyn September 2022 June 2025

Kelly Perrin United Community Bank of ND June 2021 June 2024
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Dec 31, Dec 31,

2022 2021

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and Investments 8,736,242$             7,824,125$           

Restricted Cash and Investments

SBPC PACE Revolving Loan Fund for Interest Buydowns 593,022$         

Visit Minot Tourism Recovery & Resilience 142,468           

  Total Restricted Cash and Investments 735,489                  709,226                 

Intergovernmental Receivable 155,387                  134,108                 

Current Loans Receivable

Cypress Development 539,850                  750,000                 

Kalix 12,600                    37,800                   

LPND1 313,000                  ‐                         

Stevens Welding 25,714                    ‐                         

Allowance for Loans Receivable @ 20% (1,896,404)              (357,560)               

Total Current Assets 8,621,878               9,097,699             

Noncurrent Assets

Loans Receivable

Cypress Development 1,000,000               1,000,000             

Kalix 12,600                    ‐                         

LPND1 1,252,000               ‐                         

Mouse River Players 63,998                    ‐                         

Stevens Welding 102,857                  ‐                         

Total Noncurrent Assets 2,431,455               1,000,000             

Total Assets 11,053,333$          10,097,699$         

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 111,429$                56,522$                 

Total Liabilities 111,429                  56,522                   

FUND BALANCE

Committed for MAGIC Fund  8,053,115$             8,181,687$           

    Committed for City Economic Development 2,888,789               1,859,490             

Total Fund Balance 10,941,904             10,041,177           

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 11,053,333$          10,097,699$         

(Preliminary & Unaudited)

City of Minot, North Dakota

Balance Sheet

Sales Tax Economic Development

December 31, 2022

With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2021
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Dec 31, Dec 31,
Original Final 2022 Variance 2021

Budgeted Budgeted Actual with Final Actual
REVENUES Amounts Amounts Amounts Budget Amounts

Sales tax collections 1,500,000$         1,500,000$         1,919,126$           419,126$            1,735,576$          
Interest income -                       -                       78,671                   78,671                 17,772                  
Miscellaneous -                       -                       720,545                 720,545              13,916                  
   Total revenues 1,500,000           1,500,000           2,718,342             1,218,342           1,767,264            
 

EXPENDITURES
Current

Auditors -                       -                       1,500                     (1,500)                  -                         
Consultants 572,500              572,500              554,898                 17,602                 412,996                
Travel 1,000                   1,000                   -                          1,000                   -                         
Banking and credit card fees -                       -                       50                           (50)                       40                          
Department supplies and materials -                       -                       8                             (8)                          -                         
Books and subscriptions -                       -                       4,500                     (4,500)                  4,500                    

  Community contributions 108,041              1,336,007           1,028,119             307,888              1,332,555            
       Total expenditures 681,541              1,909,507           1,589,075             320,432              1,750,091            
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 818,459              (409,507)             1,129,267             1,538,774           17,173                  

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers out (206,528)             (223,985)             (228,540)               (4,555)                  (97,374)                 

Total other financing sources (uses) (206,528)             (223,985)             (228,540)               (4,555)                  (97,374)                 

Net change in fund balance 611,931$            (633,492)$           900,727                 1,534,219$         (80,201)                 
Fund balance, January 1 10,041,177           10,121,378          
Fund balance, December 31 10,941,904$        10,041,177$        

Sales Tax Economic Development

City of Minot, North Dakota
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance, Budget to Actual

Special Revenue Fund
December 31, 2022

With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2021
(Preliminary & Unaudited)
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT�S REPORT 
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

City of Minot 
515 2nd Ave SW 
Minot, ND 58701-3854 

Minot Vocational Adjustment Workshop, Inc. dba Kalix 
P.O. Box 1030 
Minot, ND 58702-1030 

We have performed the procedures enumerated below on the accounting records and transactions, in 
accordance with the Development Agreement between Minot Vocational Adjustment Workshop, Inc. dba 
Kalix and the City of Minot, dated June 3, 2014, for the period of June 1, 2021 to May 31, 2022. Kalix�s 
management is responsible for the accounting records and transactions. 

The City of Minot has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are appropriate to 
meet the intended purpose with respect to the accounting records and transactions. This report may not 
be suitable for any other purpose. The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to 
a user of this report and may not meet the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are 
responsible for determining whether the procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes. 

The procedures and associated findings are as follows: 

From the payroll summary report and review of employee timecards for all employees who coded 
time to the recycling department from June 1, 2021 to May 31, 2022, we determined if:  

The employees� I-9 was properly completed. 
The employees� W-4 was properly completed. 
Payroll data existed to support hours worked per employee. 

No exceptions were noted as a result of the procedures performed. 
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We performed verification testing to determine if Minot Vocational Adjustment Workshop, Inc. dba 
Kalix met the minimum hour commitment (30,000) from June 1, 2021 to May 31, 2022 as specified in 
the Development Agreement by: 

Reviewing timecard detail and payroll reports generated from Kalix�s payroll software for 
employees who coded time to the recycling department to determine the number of hours worked 
in the recycling department for the year. 
Tracing timecard detail to hours reported on actual paystubs for ten percent of employees who 
coded time to recycling for six pay periods. 
Reviewing hour allocations made by management for those employees who work in multiple 
departments to determine if the allocations were performed properly.  

We calculated total hours worked in the recycling department to be 3,524. This results in a required 
payment of $11,119.92 ($0.42 per hour under the 30,000 requirement), to be paid by Minot Vocational 
Adjustment Workshop, Inc. dba Kalix, to the City of Minot. 

We were engaged by the City of Minot to perform this agreed-upon procedures engagement and 
conducted our engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not engaged to and did not conduct an audit or review, 
the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion. Accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might 
have come to our attention that would have been reported to you. 

We are required to be independent of the City of Minot and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our agreed-upon procedures engagement. 

This report is intended solely for the use of the City of Minot and Minot Vocational�s management and 
Board of Directors and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 
parties. 

BRADY, MARTZ & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
MINOT, NORTH DAKOTA 

October 3, 2022 
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